1.27 "FIRST COMMERCIAL SALE" means, with respect to a COMMERCIAL 

PRODUCT, the first sale by BAXTER or its AFFILIATES or SUBLICENSEES to 

a THIRD PARTY following receipt of :MARKETING AL'THOR1ZATION for 

such COMMERCIAL PRODUCT in the country of sale. 

1.28 "FTE" means the equivalent of an employee working one thousand eight 

hundred and eighty (1880)* labor hours per year. 

l .29 "FTE RATE" has the meaning set forth in Section 2.2. 

1.30 "GAAP" has the meaning set forth in Schedule VI. 

1.31 "INITIAL ROY ALTY TERM" has the meaning set forth in Section 9.2. 

1.32 "INVENTIONS" means any and all ideas, concepts, methods, procedures,

[...]

such calendar year are five hundred million DOLLARS ($500,000,000)*, and 

NET SALES of the other COMMERCJAL PRODUCT sold in the same calendar 

year are nine hundred million DOLLARS ($900,000,000}* then, for the 

purposes hereof, the aggregate annual NET SALES of all COMMERCIAL 

PRODUCTS will be deemed to be one billion, four hundred million DOLLARS 

{$1,400,000,000)* for such calendar year, and BAXTER shall pay to NEKTAR 

AL a royalty of four percent (4%)* on tbe fir-st eight hundred million 

DOLLARS ($800,000,000)* of such NET SALES, six percent (6¾)* on the 

portion of such NET SALES between eight hundred million DOLLARS 

($800,000,000)* and one billion two hundred million DOLLARS 

($1,200,000,000)*, and thirteen percent (13%)* on Lhe portion of such NET 

SALES in excess of one hillion two hundred million DOLLARS 

($1,200,000,000)*, for total payments by BAXTER of eighty-two million 

DOLLARS ($82,000,000) (4% x 800 million+ 6% x 400 million +13¾ x 200 

million)*. 

l.71 "SCIENTIFIC ADVISORS" has the meaning set forth in Section 3.L 

l.72 "SCIENTIFIC AND TECHNICAL ADVISORY BOARD" means the board 

described in Section 3. l. 

l.73 "SELECTED REAGENT' means a REAGENT that is attached to a

[...]

Dollars ($5,000) per month without BAXTER'S prior written consent*. 

BAXTER shall respond to such a request by NEKTAR AL promptly, and in no 

event later than thirty (30) days after its receipt of such request. 

NEKTAR AL shall not bill BAXTER, and BAXTER shall not be required to pay 

NEKTAR AL, for the first seven thousand, five hundred and twenty (7,520) 

hours of NEKTAR AL's FTE costs (time, standard supplies and materials)* 

expended by NEKTAR AL in performing activities under the RESEARCH PLAN. 

NEKTAR AL shall invoice such l<'TE costs and costs of additional materials* to 

BAXTER on a quarterly basis, which BAXTER may audit*, pursuant to Section 

10.2. For clarity, BAXTER shall pay for actual FfE hours worked~, which shall 

be calculated by multiplying (i) actual hours worked* pursuant to this 

AGREEMENT by (ii) the quotient of (a) the J<'TE RATE* divided by (b) one 

thousand eight hundred eighty {1,880)*. BAXTER shall pay the amounts set 

forth in each such invoice within sixty (60) days* after the date thereo( 

For clarity, BAXTER shall pay NEKTAR AL as provided for under this Section 

2.2 for so long as NEKTAR AL is perfom1ing activities under the RESEARCH

[...]

of such termination as follows: (i) if such tennination occurs prior to the 

payment to NEKTAR AL of all of the Total Product Development and 

Pre-clinical Milestones in Schedule IJ (i.e., $11,000,000)*, then the 

TER.i\.11NATION f EE shall be equal to the difference between eleven 

million DOLLARS ($11,000,000) and the sum of those MILESTONES 

alreadv paid by BAXTER to NEKTAR AL under Schedule II*, (ii) if 

such termination occurs after payment to NEKTAR AL ofall of the Total 

Product Development and Pre-clinical Milestones in Schedule II (i.e., 

$11,000,000) but prior to the successful completion of the first PHASE